Ecology and Evolution. 2017;7:4209–4219.	 ﻿�   |  4209www.ecolevol.org
Received: 26 August 2016  |  Revised: 22 March 2017  |  Accepted: 23 March 2017
DOI: 10.1002/ece3.2994
O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Population structure in chicory (Cichorium intybus): A successful
U.S. weed since the American revolutionary war
Tomáš Závada | Rondy J. Malik | Rick V. Kesseli
This is an open access article under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits use, distribution and reproduction in any medium,

Two random samples from each population were sequenced at trnL-trnF
locus. We detected four cpDNA haplotypes (Table 4) that were 702–
716 bp long. Two haplotypes detected in Eurasian wild populations
(EU) revealed a strong geographic differentiation in the native range of
chicory (Figure 1). All northern populations (Ge, Po1, Po8, Ru, Cz) shared
haplotype 2 (Hap 2) and southern populations (Sw, Hu, Yu, Ir) shared
another haplotype (Hap 1). We found four haplotypes in chicory cultivar
(CC) group, none of them diagnostic for a certain cultivar type. Hap 1
(southern wild populations) was detected in five cultivar accessions—
in Radicchio group (It4, Net), in Pain de Sucre group (Zuc) and in both
Catalogna accessions (RC, SPQ). Hap 2 (northern wild populations) was
TABLE  3 Microsatellite markers for the genus Cichorium
Locus NCBI sequence Alleles
Repeat motif in
library Primer sequence (5′–3′) Size range (bp)
5291 CCIL5291.b1_F04.ab1 24 (AAG)16 F: M13-GCATCCACTCAAGCTCATTG 156–273
R: TGGATTTCTAGGCCACACCT
3984 CCIM3984.b1_P11.ab1 8 (AAG)11 F: M13-GCAGCAACAACCCTTTCTTT 204–225
R: GGTGGCGATTGAATTGAAGA
5055 CCIS5055.b1_M15.ab1 15 (CAA)10 F: M13-TGTGAGACGTGGGATTCTGA 213–291
R: GCTTTGGCTCCCTATGTCAC
12770 CCIM12770.b1_D01.ab1 15 (CTT)18 F: M13- CATAAAGGCCCTCCATTCCAC 168–237
R: GTAAAGCCAAGCGAGACAGG
6865 CCIL6865.b1_B14.ab1 10 (GAT)10 F: M13-AAATGGTTCTGCATCAAAGGA 231–258
R: CGATGGGGCTTGTTTCTTTA
1385 CCIL1385.b1_A12.ab1 26 (GAT)11 F: M13-TTGCCTCTTGCTCCAATACC 144–225
R: GGGTCCCTTTGTGTCATCAT
11019 CCEL11019.b1_E20.ab1 11 (ATTA)5 F: M13-CAATCGGTTAATCAATCAAATCAA 219–291
R: GGTATCGTAAGCCAGCCAAA
13676 CCEL13676.b1_G12.ab1 14 (CAC)10 F: M13-TCAACGTGCTTCAAGACGAC 225–270
R: GTGGTGGTGGTTCGACTTTT
2050 CCIS2050.b1_D09.ab1 9 (CTT)10 F: M13-GCAACGGATGAAGGGTTACA 186–210
R: GGAAATTAACCCCGGAAAAA
3899 CCEL3899.b1_E15.ab1 9 (AATC)5 F: M13-CCTCGACAGAAAACCCTCTTC 207–228
R: AGGTGCGGAAGCGTAAGTT
7179 CCIS7179.b1_E20.ab1 11 (CTT)10 F: M13-GGCAGGACGTCTTTTTGGTA 186–225
R: CCGAAGAATTTGAGGTTTG
8271 CCEM8271.b1_M04.ab1 10 (ATG)11 F: M13-AACAATGGTGGGCAGAAAAC 156–201
R: CAGGGGTAAATCGGGAAAAT
     |  4215ZÁVADA et al.
found in two cultivar types—one in Root (Mag) and one in Witloof group